PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3839896

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|-----------------------|
| JEFFREY L. DERSHEM | 04/14/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | OUR REMEDY LLC DBA THE BETTER BUNGEE |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 7626 KINGS HWY |
| City: | ZIONSVILLE |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA |
| Postal Code: | 18092 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15134589 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)504-9415

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028351111

Email: tlim@clarkbrody.com
Correspondent Name: CLARK & BRODY

Address Line 1: 1700 DIAGONAL ROAD, SUITE 510
Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 12353-0003 |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CHRISTOPHER W. BRODY |
| SIGNATURE: | /CHRISTOPHER W. BRODY/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/21/2016 |

Total Attachments: 1 source=assn1#page1.tif

PATENT 503793249 REEL: 038340 FRAME: 0194

Docket No.: 12353-0003

ASSIGNMENT

| This is an Assignment of the | e following rights, title and interest: | |
|---|--|--|
| □ United States of | f America rights, title and interest in the invention | |
| Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention | | |
| International Ap | plication No. | |
| Date of Filing: | | |
| For which an a | pplication for a U.S. Patent was executed on | |
| United States P | atent Application Serial No | |
| Date of Filing:_ | | |
| | | |
| Title of the Invention: | POOL COVER SPRING AND METHOD OF USE | |
| Inventors (assignors): | Jeffrey L. DERSHEM | |
| Assignee: | Our Remedy LLC dba The Better Bungee 7626 Kings Hwy | |
| | Zionsville, PA 18092 | |
| | | |
| Whereas, we, the above and described in the above | ve-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified ve-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention"); | |
| And, whereas we des | sire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified | |
| Now, this indenture with | nesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged; | |
| identified above, including any d United States, which may be gra and in and to any and all priorit | If and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said applications(s) as livisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the anted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, by rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of ing of patents in the United States, unto said Assignee. | |
| And we hereby authöri which may issue for said Inventi | ze and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent on to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto; | |
| continuations and continuations which may be granted for my at | o sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications, for filing divisions, in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent foresaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its | |
| own expense. | STU 4-14-7016 | |
| Signature: Jeffrey L. DER | SHEM Date | |
| Oignatore. Comoy E. Dere | | |
| | ACKNOWLEDGEMENT | |
| This day of Individual(s) who executed the foregoin | , 2016, before me personally came the above-named, Jéffrey L. DERSHEM , to me personally known as the gassignment, who did acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth. | |
| | | |
| Official Signature | SEAL | |
| Official Title | | |
| My Commission Expires: | | |

PATENT REEL: 038340 FRAME: 0195

RECORDED: 04/21/2016